

No. 17-10448

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH M. ARPAIO,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA, No. 2:16-CR-01012

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ANNA LOU TIROL

Acting Chief

JOHN DIXON KELLER

Deputy Chief

VICTOR R. SALGADO

SIMON JOSEPH CATALDO

Trial Attorneys

Criminal Division

Public Integrity Section

BRIAN A. BENCZKOWSKI

Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW S. MINER

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JAMES I. PEARCE

Attorney, Appellate Section

Criminal Division

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Suite 1250

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 532-4991

James.Pearce@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT AND BAIL STATUS 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Statement of the facts..... 3

 B. Procedural history 9

 C. Rulings for review 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 12

 THE PRESIDENTIAL PARDON MOOTS ARPAIO’S CRIMINAL
 CONTEMPT PROSECUTION AND COUNSELS VACATUR OF
 THE DISTRICT COURT’S FACTUAL ADJUDICATION OF
 GUILT. 12

 A. The presidential pardon mooted the criminal contempt
 prosecution. 13

 B. The district court should have vacated the guilty verdict
 following the presidential pardon. 15

CONCLUSION 26

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 7

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997) 13

Biddle v. Perovich, 274 U.S. 480 (1927) 18

Bjerkkan v. United States, 529 F.2d 125 (7th Cir. 1975)..... 13, 14

Camreta v. Greene, 563 U.S. 692 (2011)..... 16

Carlesi v. New York, 233 U.S. 51 (1914) 14

Chacon v. Wood, 36 F.3d 1459 (9th Cir. 1994) 15

Claiborne v. United States, 551 U.S. 87 (2007) 17

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay, 437 U.S. 463 (1978)..... 1

Dilley v. Gunn, 64 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1995) 16, 17

Dove v. United States, 423 U.S. 325 (1976) 22

Durham v. United States, 401 U.S. 481 (1971) 22

Hirabayashi v. United States, 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987) 15

Hirschberg v. CFTC, 414 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2005) 13

Karcher v. May, 484 U.S. 72 (1987)..... 17

Knote v. United States, 95 U.S. 149 (1877) 13

Melendres v. Arpaio, 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) 4, 8

Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States, 489 U.S. 794 (1989)..... 1

NASD Dispute Resolution v. Judicial Council, Cal., 488 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2007).....16, 18, 24

Preiser v. Newkirk, 422 U.S. 395 (1975)..... 13

Public Util. Com’n of State of Cal. v. FERC, 100 F.3d 1451 (9th Cir. 1996) 17, 18

Ringsby Truck Lines, Inc. v. Western Conference of Teamsters, 686 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1982) 16

Robson v. United States, 526 F.2d 1145 (1st Cir. 1975) 14

Sibron v. New York, 392 U.S. 40 (1968)..... 14

Spencer v. Kemna, 523 U.S. 1 (1998)..... 14

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership, 513 U.S. 18 (1994)passim

United States v. Asset, 990 F.2d 208 (5th Cir. 1993) 22

United States v. Baker, 641 F.2d 1311 (9th Cir. 1981) 9

United States v. Crowell, 374 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 19

United States v. Estate of Parsons, 367 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2004) (en banc) 22

United States v. Estate of Stonehill, 660 F.3d 415 (9th Cir. 2011) 12

United States v. Hamburg-Amerikanische Packetfabrt-Actien Gesellschaft, 239 U.S. 466 (1916) 18

United States v. Koblan, 478 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2007) 22

United States v. Munsingwear, Inc., 340 U.S. 36 (1950) 11, 12, 16, 18

United States v. Noonan, 906 F.2d 952 (3d Cir. 1990)..... 13, 24

United States v. Oberlin, 718 F.2d 894 (9th Cir. 1983) 12, 22, 23, 24

United States v. Payton, 593 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2010).....passim

United States v. Pool, 659 F.3d 761 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)12, 16, 17

United States v. Schaffer, 240 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (en banc)passim

United States v. Tapia-Marquez, 361 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 20, 24

United States v. Volpendesto, 755 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 22

United States v. Wilson, 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 150 (1833) 19

Walling v. James V. Reuter, Inc., 321 U.S. 671 (1944)..... 15

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1 10, 19

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1..... 13

8 U.S.C. § 1357..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 401.....2, 4, 10

18 U.S.C. § 921..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 3231 1

28 U.S.C. § 2106 2

28 U.S.C. § 2253 15

Fed. R. Crim. P. 42..... 4

U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2 15

Arizona Rev. Stat. § 28-3320(E) 15

Arizona Rev. Stat. § 4-248(B)..... 15

Other Authorities

67A C.J.S. *Pardon & Parole* § 33..... 24

Effects of a Presidential Pardon, 19 Op. O.L.C. 160, 162 (1995) 13, 14
